506522163 02/24/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6568938

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OAKTREE SPECIALTY LENDING CORPORATION, FORMERLY KNOWN AS FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP. AS RESIGNING AGENT	02/24/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC, AS SUCCESSOR AGENT		
Street Address:	200 S. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 925		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7032671		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: NANCY J. BROUGHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7213.028	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: NANCY BROUGHER		
SIGNATURE:	/njb/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

506522163

source=Assignment of First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment of First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Assignment of First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Assignment of First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=Assignment of First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Assignment of First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF FIRST LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of February 24, 2021, is by OAKTREE SPECIALTY LENDING CORPORATION, formerly known as Fifth Street Finance Corp. ("OCSL"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Resigning Agent") and FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC ("Freeport"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, New IPT, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Grantor"), and Resigning Agent are parties to that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") covering certain patents set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agency Resignation and Assignment Agreement by and among OCSL, as the Resigning Agent, Freeport, as Successor Agent, and other parties thereto, Resigning Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreement, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Resigning Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreement.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signature page follows]

12380252v2 2/23/2021 4:27 PM 7213.028

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Resigning Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

RESIGNING AGENT:

OAKTREE SPECIALTY LENDING CORPORATION

By: Oaktree Fund Advisors, LLC

Its: Investment Adviser

By: /// /////

Name: Mathew Pendo Title: Managing Director

By: Mary Hallegly
Name: Mary Gallegly

Title: Senior Vice President

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

FREEPORT FINANCIAL PARTNERS LLC

Name

Title:

THE PHANSIPS DIRECT

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

GRANTOR:

NEW IPT, INC.

Name:

Tallo.

EXHIBIT A

First Lien Patent Security Agreement, by New IPT, Inc. in favor of Oaktree Specialty Lending Corporation (formerly known as Fifth Street Finance Corp.) recorded with the USPTO on March 17, 2017 at reel/frame 42037/0862.

EXHIBIT B

Patent Registrations and Applications

RECORDED: 02/24/2021

Patent	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner of Record
Method for increasing fracture penetration into target formation	United States	7032671	4/25/2006	New IPT, Inc.